WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
JANUARY 7, 2019
Present:
Chairman Brad Lamb, Lynda Appel, Phil DiCarlo
Also Present: Planning Director Jim Bedell, Assistant Planning Director Will Krause, Assistant
Law Director Greg Sponseller, Clerk of Commissions Nicolette Sackman
Discussion of agenda items and fact finding was conducted at 7:00 p.m. The regular meeting
was called to order at 7:30 p.m. by Chairman Brad Lamb.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Mr. DiCarlo moved, seconded by Mrs. Appel to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of
December 3, 2018.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Appel, DiCarlo
Nays: None, motion carried
Mr. DiCarlo moved, seconded by Mrs. Appel to approve the minutes of the work session of
December 17, 2018.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Appel, DiCarlo
Nays: None, motion carried
COUNCIL REPORT
None

Motion: Mr. DiCarlo moved, seconded by Mrs. Appel to amend the agenda and move
Hillsborough Townhomes to the end of the agenda.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Appel, DiCarlo
Nays: None, motion carried
OLD BUSINESS
Ordinance 2018-122 Amending and supplementing
various provisions of the planning and zoning code as to
Planned Unit Developments, ref. 11/15/18
Mr. Jeffrey Plautz was present to answer any questions. Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo
advising the only changes recommended to the ordinance are on page 7 and 8 of his memo in
Planning Commission Minutes
January 7, 2019
Page 1 of 11

blue. Last month he added changes to §1212.05 and further added a table showing minimum
setbacks from a PUD to single family property. The setback requirements that exist on the
property as currently zoned and as established in the PUD code were clarified. Mr. Bedell
explained that this is just a code amendment and any property wishing to be PUD will have to be
rezoned with an approved preliminary development plan. PUD’s involving multi-family
dwellings require a citywide vote.
Motion: Mr. DiCarlo moved, seconded by Mrs. Appel to recommend approval of Ordinance
2018-122 with the condition that Section 1212.05 SCHEDULE OF YARDS AND SETBACKS,
is amended as shown on page 7 of the 1/3/19 staff memo.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Appel, DiCarlo
Nays: None, motion carried
Parkway Crossing, Development Plan (144 units),
Westchester Parkway, PP#213-03-001 & 003, rep. J.
O’Connor, Ward 3, tabled 11/19/18, to be tabled to 2/4/19
Applicant requests to be tabled to 2/4/19.
Motion: Mr. DiCarlo moved, seconded by Mrs. Appel to table the Parkway Crossing
Development Plan until the February 4, 2019 meeting with a work session to be scheduled on
January 14th at 7:00 pm in the council chambers.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Appel, DiCarlo
Nays: None, motion carried
NEW BUSINESS
Tide Dry Cleaners, dispenser/kiosk sign plan, 30327
Detroit, PP#211-25-002, D. Budge, Ward 5
Mr. Budge explained that they hire a third party to prepare their sign package and these items
were missed. The proposal is for self-serve drop off and pick up kiosks, the door on the pick up
kiosk is orange. He explained both are needed for business for 24 hour drop off and pickup of
items. Mr. Krause reviewed his staff memo. He advised the west façade includes two Product
Dispenser/Kiosks with signage (the whole orange door is considered signage due to the color)
totaling 28.78 sf. One of these units is painted white and the other is painted orange. They are
permitted a total of 22.91 sf of sign area and only have 4.35 sf remaining for these two signs. The
kiosks are oversigned per code relative to the amount of signage permitted so they cannot be
administratively approved. Even though this tenant is over the amount of square footage allowed,
the Giant Eagle tenant is under so the building will not be over signed.
Discussion ensued if the applicant was okay with removing the acrylic panel (3.31 sf) as it
seemed redundant. Mr. Budge preferred not to remove it as it has information regarding the 24
hr. surveillance on the sign. It was noted that while the pick-up kiosk door is orange it is
probably less noticeable than if it were white, which is permitted. The orange blends with the
building brick and the commission was in favor of allowing the orange door with the condition
that the acrylic panel to the right is removed.
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Findings of Fact
1. The Tide Dry Cleaners sign plan was approved by Planning Commission on 10/12/18.
2. It was inspected for occupancy in early December and it was found to have additional
sign area that was not part of the approved plan. The west façade includes two Product
Dispenser/Kiosks with signage.
3. One of these units is painted white and the other is painted orange.
4. This tenant space is permitted a total of 22.91 sq. ft. of signage (not counting the under
canopy sign which is an allowed additional sign under the approved Promenade sign
criteria). The approved plans include a 17.9 sq. ft. wall sign and .56 sq. ft. of commercial
identification sign area on a directional sign for a total of 18.46 sq. ft. of approved
signage. This leaves 4.35 sq. ft. of sign area available for the two dispenser/kiosks under
the sign criteria.
5. As per Section 1223.08(f)(2) of the Westlake code this includes any colors used to
distinguish the dispenser from its surrounding environment and which are visible off the
zoning lot. Under these provisions the orange color is considered sign area. The sign area
permitted by this code is a maximum of 6 sq. ft. per unit.
6. The 28.78 sq. ft. additional sign area consists of 1.1 sq. ft. of door decals, 4.69 sq. ft. of
sign area for the drop off kiosk and 22.99 sq. ft. of sign area for the pick-up kiosk.
7. Because the proposed 28.78 sq. ft. of additional sign area exceeds the 4.35 sq. ft.
available for this tenant space and it exceeds the 6 sq. ft. per dispenser/kiosk unit and
requires a waiver from the Promenade sign criteria, it requires Planning Commission
approval.
8. The pick-up kiosk is painted orange so the whole 19.68 sq. ft. face of the unit counts as
sign area. An additional 3.31 sq. ft. of signage is mounted on an acrylic panel next to it as
well.
9. Section 1223.03(c)(3) of the Westlake sign code permits the Planning Commission to
allow additional sign area for corner tenants.
10. The second side of this tenant space is 60’ long which could permit up to 90 sq. ft. of
additional signage under Section 1223.04(b)(2).
11. Giant Eagle is in the same building and are not using more than 90 sq. ft. of the sign area
they would be permitted under the sign criteria and the code therefore even with these
modifications the building will not exceed what the code would permit.
12. The orange color is factory applied to the already installed pick-up unit.
13. Because the orange color is just barely visible from the street and this side of the tenant
space is a service alley now being used for customer service we support the request for
25.65 sq. ft. of the additional signage.
14. The 3.31 sq. ft. acrylic panel next to the pick-up kiosk has redundant branding
information and creates visual clutter.
Motion: Based upon the findings of fact Mr. DiCarlo moved, seconded by Mrs. Appel to
approve 25.65 sq. ft. of the additional requested sign area for Tide Dry Cleaners with the
following, modifications, conditions, and waivers:
1. Modification to count the second side of the corner tenant space for 21.3 sq. ft. of the
additional 25.65 sign area approved for this tenant with this motion.
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2. Modification to permit the 19.68 sq. ft. of orange color on the pick-up kiosk which
exceeds the permitted 6 sq. ft. of sign area for a kiosk by 13.68 sq. ft.
3. Condition that the acrylic panel with 3.31 sq. ft. of signage to the right next to the pick-up
kiosk is removed.
4. Waiver from the criteria to allow the additional sign area for this tenant space, the 1.1 sq.
ft. door decals, orange color on the kiosk and kiosk signage.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Appel, DiCarlo
Nays: None, motion carried
McDonalds, Site Improvements, 25700 Detroit Rd.,
PP#213-07-012, rep. J. Ptacek, Ward 1
Mr. Ken Esry, Architect, explained the applicant is seeking to make some site improvements.
They wish to revise the ADA parking, walkways and ADA conditions on the site. The driveway
will be modified to include a cut-thru driveway for better circulation on the site. The exterior of
the building is being retained but they will be removing the muntins from the windows and the
golden arch decal on two windows to modernize the look of the building. They will be updating
the landscape and as part of that plan they will add three additional street trees (Maple, Elm, and
an Oak). Currently the McDonald’s lighting specialist is working with the city’s lighting
consultant to ensure any changes to the lighting plans comply with the city codes. If they do not,
it is possible that they may retain what is currently on the site.
Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo and the number of proposed parking spaces, which comply
(66 parking spaces). He suggested that administrative approval of the lighting plans be made a
condition of approval after the city’s consultant is finished reviewing them, provided they
comply with code requirements. Otherwise they will have to come back to the commission. The
interior remodel has not been designed at this time. When it is designed, its square footage or
number of seats cannot exceed the amount of parking on the site unless more is added or a
modification from the planning commission is approved. Mr. Krause reviewed his sign memo
noting the removal of the “M” arch decals on the windows. There will be two oversize
instructional signs. The applicant provided two options – A and B (does not comply with code).
Option A is preferred.
Members of the commission discussed the proposal and were pleased to see the site being
modernized. They were in favor of the removal of the window muntins and golden arch decals
on the windows. It was asked if promotional signage can be placed in the windows, which Mr.
Krause advised up to 30% of the window can have window signage. They were also happy to see
that shade trees will be planted along the street and the tree varieties selected are appropriate for
this location.
Findings of Fact – Sign Plan
1. Two 4.58 sq. ft. over-sized Instructional Signs are proposed.
2. Because the Instructional Signs or over 2 sq. ft. in area they require Planning
Commission approval.
3. The Option B Portable Signs version would require a modification to be approved
because Portable Signs are prohibited by the code.
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4. The proposed locations for the Portable Signs are not shown.
5. The Option A In ground pole mounted signs comply with code.
6. Only two locations for these in ground pole mounted signs are shown.
Motion: Based upon the findings of fact Mr. DiCarlo moved, seconded by Mrs. Appel to
approve the two over-sized Instructional Signs in the locations shown on Site Sketch A.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Appel, DiCarlo
Nays: None, motion carried
Findings of Fact – Site Improvements
1. No zoning modifications are required.
2. A condition is needed regarding the number of parking spaces relative to the as of yet
unplanned interior remodel to ensure that the indoor customer service area or number of
seats does not exceed the amount of parking required.
3. A condition is needed regarding the lighting design that will need to be revised.
Motion: Based upon the findings of fact Mr. DiCarlo moved, seconded by Mrs. Appel to
recommend approval of the McDonalds site improvements with the following conditions:
1. Condition that any future interior remodel is limited to the amount of parking provided in
accordance with Zoning Code Chapter 1221, Parking and Loading Facilities.
2. The lighting plan will be revised in accordance with the City’s lighting consultant’s
recommendations and will be submitted for administrative approval.
3. Approval is subject to comments in Part III of the 1/3/19 staff report and approval of the
final plans by the Building and Engineering Departments in compliance with the code
and the ordinances of the City of Westlake; and, in the development process, should there
be any changes necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the
appearance of the development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be
re-submitted to the Planning Commission.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Appel, DiCarlo
Nays: None, motion carried
Giant Eagle Market District Sign Plan, 30275 Detroit,
PP#211-25-002, rep. S. Johnston, Ward 5
Ms. Dylan Nance, representative for the architect, explained the proposal is for the curbside
pickup signs. Previously they wanted to have the curbside pickup at the rear of the building but
logistically it did not work so they have designated three parking spaces in the parking lot for the
curbside pickup. The proposed signs will indicate where customers should park. They will park
in the spaces and Giant Eagle employees will bring out their groceries to them. Mr. Krause
reviewed his memo for the instructional signs. He did note the code does not allow retail sales
outside. Most customers will pay for their orders online when they place them but the applicant
wanted a provision to swipe cards, which would not be permitted. He suggested that the code
may need to be changed in the future as this type of service may become more popular. The
commission and the Board of Zoning Appeals cannot grant use variances. The amount of square
footage being proposed is under the total amount permitted.
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Discussion ensued this type of service is seen at other Giant Eagle stores and will be nice to have
here in Westlake.
Findings of Fact
1. The Westlake Code limits the total sign area for this 361’ wide tenant space in Shopping
Center Zoning District to 541.5 sq. ft. (361’ X 1.5) and the criteria limits the maximum
total sign area for this major tenant to 520 sq. ft. based on the size of the existing tiled
area.
2. The sign plans approved 11/19/18 include 394.63 sq. ft. of commercial identification wall
sign area and 36 sq. ft. of over-sized instructional signage.
3. The newly proposed signage consists of three additional 6 sq. ft. over-sized instructional
signs to mark the location and instructions for curbside service in the existing parking lot.
4. The information that was provided with the request states that to use the service the
customer must contact the store ahead of time with their order and that most customers
will pay on-line but they want the ability for the customer to pay using a credit card and
the employee swiping their credit card in the parking lot.
5. Section 1216.03(c)(1) requires that all retail sales are in enclosed buildings.
6. Planning Commission cannot grant use variances.
Motion: Based upon the findings of fact Mr. DiCarlo moved, seconded by Mrs. Appel to
approve the three additional 6 sq. ft. over-sized instructional signs to mark the location and
instructions for curbside service in the existing parking lot with a condition that all retail sales
will occur either on-line or in the store.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Appel, DiCarlo
Nays: None, motion carried
OLD BUSINESS
Hillsborough Townhomes Development Plan (24 units),
NW corner Hillsborough / Center Ridge, PP#217-06-033,
rep. M. Neff, Ward 6, tabled 11/12/18, 11/19/18
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Mr. Matthew Neff, engineer, reviewed the changes to the proposal since the last meeting. The
site plan was revised with the
elimination of four B units (with
roof top decks) so there are now 20
units. This was done by eliminating
units from buildings 2-6 (a unit was
added to building 1 so there are five
units along Center Ridge Road).
The length of the buildings adjacent
to the single family properties have
been reduced and the height was
reduced by 3’. The grade elevations
were reviewed. The buildings are
now staggered to comply with the
required distance between building
Revised Plans from December 2018
and also adding more interest to the
mews. The roof top decks that are adjacent to the single family property have taller roof walls to
block their view of the single family properties to the north. There will be 13 off street parking
places throughout the site. Mr. Neff reviewed a cross section of the condo elevations, mound and
houses on Muirfield Way. The retention basin was moved 15’ south so it is not in the buffer area.
He advised as presented the plans comply with codes and they are not seeking any modifications.
Mr. Bedell and Mr. Neff discussed
that there is a gap in the landscape
along the property line near the
retention basin and if additional
landscape can be planted in this area.
Mr. Neff advised that there is an
existing outlet from the wetlands to a
catch basin in this area limiting
plantings in this area. It was
questioned if the buffer mound can be
moved closer to the single family
property lines. Mr. Neff explained the
mound will have a 3:1 slope with
Plans reviewed in November 2018
landscape on top of the mounds.
Discussion ensued on the height of the berm, which Mr. Neff explained is 6’ on the single family
side (homes on Muirfield Way) and 3 ½’ on the condo side due to the difference in grade. He
advised that the mound with landscape will meet the 80% summer and 60% winter opacity
requirements for buffering. He added that evergreen trees will be planted on the mound.
Discussion regarding the grade differential ensued and Mr. Neff reviewed proposed heights and
they cannot lower the over-all site and the road elevations or the water will not flow from the
private road catch basins into the retention basin. The retention basin ties into the city’s storm
water system.
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The following residents were present: James Crandall, 31323 Muirfield Way; Ed Huck, 30879
Prestwick Crossing (advised he was a realtor and had real estate knowledge); William York,
4418 Birkdale; Henry and Laurie Forbush, 31141 Muirfield Way; Wes and Tracy Newman,
31245 Muirfield Way; Mike Campo, 31193 Muirfield Way; Greg Hargrett, 4565 Prestwick
Crossing; Melanie Urban, 31297 Muirfield Way; Eric Fortin, 31089 Muirfield Way; Kim and
Pete Durbin, 31401 Muirfield Way; Angela Giallourakis, 4490 Prestwick Crossing; Amy
McFarland, 4479 Prestwick Crossing; Annette Vilchich, 31375 Muirfield Way; Chuck Morgan,
31453 Muirfield Way; Philip Shaver, 31144 Muirfield Way; Walt Nimylowycz, 31248 Muirfield
Way; Ed Adamczyk, 30932 Lytham Circle; Marti and Dan Bowman 31366 St. Andrews; Bryon
Runwvitch, 31271 Muirfield Way; and Brian Urban, 31297 Muirfield Way.
The following comments and concerns were expressed: the revised mound is only 8” taller than
the first floor elevation; traffic concerns related to counts and the methodology used, safety as
the existing road has a significant slope and is difficult to navigate in the winter, the need for
signalization; concerns with a new street connecting to Hillsborough Point in two locations;
almost all the trees will be clear cut; the removal of wetlands; the development is still too dense
with too little screening; it is too close to the single family properties; concerns with drainage,
flooding and runoff; reduction of green space; the architecture does not match the character of
the neighborhood; property values will decrease; when the property was rezoned they were led to
believe the rezoning request was for single family clusters and not what is being proposed; the
units are still very tall; with windows and roof top decks (on the building along Center Ridge)
still facing the homes in Prestwick Crossing the residents will have no privacy; concerns with
being impacted with crime if the units become rental units; the target buyers are not compatible
with the neighborhood; concerns with on street parking on Hillsborough on the private drive in
the condo complex; noise from cars; additional lights and lights shining onto adjacent properties;
this proposal does not reflect the spirit and intent of the code; is there really a demand for units
with elevators in them; this is the wrong location for their proposed demographics as those
people would want to be near activity such as Crocker Park or someplace else; concerns that if
only one building is built to start with and then they are unable to sell more units the property
will remain vacant and unsightly or units of lesser quality will be constructed; concerns that there
is not a true traffic study or market analysis; concerns with the environmental impact; wear and
tear on Hillsborough and road maintenance; the proposal should be redesigned so the units front
facades face the street rather than face the mews and the private road should not be on the
outside and adjacent to the single family homes; The location of the private roads creates for
existing homes on Muirfield a road in the front yard and a road in the rear yard, and for one
house on Muirfield, three sides of the home surrounded by roads; why can’t the entrance be off
Center Ridge rather than Hillsborough; a wall should be built as a buffer and how tall will the
mound be, as tall as possible would be desirable; this area is not the right market for these types
and priced units and Mr. Huck provided statistics on real estate sales (in Westlake, Rocky River,
Bay Village, Avon, Avon Lake) for townhomes at this price point in the last two years was 48
and those without a first floor master bedroom was 14 and all but 2 have views or some amenity;
it was reiterated this is not the location for this style of high end “trendy” townhome; how is this
good for Westlake; the slope and grade of the property is a concern and in the winter many
vehicles have slid and hit the stop sign at the bottom of Hillsborough, which is also a concern
due to the location of the bus stop and where children stand for the bus; how will vehicles be
able to make a quick turn or stop mid-slope to enter this development; concerns with the setback
Planning Commission Minutes
January 7, 2019
Page 8 of 11

off the single family properties; flooding problems in the rear yards of houses on Muirfield Way;
questions regarding the grading and heights; why does the wetland have a leg that drains towards
the homes on Muirfield Way; removing all the trees will dry out the remaining wetlands
destroying its natural habitat and those animals that come with it; it will take a long time for
landscape that is planted on the mound to mature and provide screening; none of the residents
present (approximately 75) were in favor of this proposal; questions how the property was
rezoned and the election process/results (referred to the Board of Elections); the private street is
too close to the rear yards of houses on Muirfield Way; who will replace trees on the mound
when they die; the current residents should be considered and the neighborhood preserved; the
proposal is not the best use of the property; when will the mound be installed; the Estates
subdivision seems to have much taller mounds, 20’, that are maintained, so why can’t taller
mounds be installed here; the desire to see a safety study; if fire trucks can come down
Hillsborough and turn onto Muirfield Way, why can’t there be an entrance off Center Ridge into
this development where fire trucks can access the development with a T turnaround; the units
have no storage or entertaining space so who will be interested in them; what will happen to the
existing clock tower that the HOA for Prestwick has been maintaining for years; similar condo
units were built near the Edgewater area and were not successful and over time were boarded up
due to vandalism; most empty nesters want to age in place or move to single story homes; the
rear yards on Muirfield Way and this property to be developed are always wet; a 3D perspective
has not been shown and only 2D perspectives have been presented; how will the roof top decks
be used, will grilling be allowed, there will be nothing to block noise from the roof top decks;
and will the site be planted with grass after it is cleared and before all of the units are
constructed.
Members of the commission discussed the proposal and noted that they struggle with what has
been presented to them as they understand the concerns that have been expressed by the
residents, but the plans as submitted comply with city codes. The mound was discussed as it was
unclear what the height of the mound will be, which Mr. Neff explained it will have a 3:1 slope
and on the resident’s side it will be 6’ tall and on the condo side it will be 3 ½’ tall. For
maintenance purposes it cannot have too steep of a slope so it can be maintained. The height of
the mounds in the Estates were discussed and thought to be far less than 20’ tall mentioned, with
the mounds for the Estates 8 subdivision being approximately 6’ tall. Mr. Jatsek, developer,
expressed that they have designed the proposal to meet all city codes from a zoning, architectural
and legal standpoint and they have the right to develop the property per the zoning codes. He was
not part of the rezoning process, which was done by the owner (who he has a purchase
agreement with and the property is expected to transfer in February), and he was not part of a
single family cluster proposal. The wetlands drainage into the rear yards of Muirfield Way was
discussed with Mr. Neff advising that they have located a catch basin at the rear of the property
but have not examined it. The catch basin should connect to the city storm sewers. At the
November meeting it was noted that the building materials are similar to the residential homes in
Prestwick but the units do not look anything like the residential homes and do not have a similar
style. The availability of market study was questioned and Mr. Jatsek stated it was an informal
study. Since they were not the party that asked for the rezoning, they did not complete a formal
study. Their market research is proprietary and they will not share it because it becomes public
record and then will be known by their competition. It was discussed that an entrance off Center
Ridge may not be possible as two street intersections have to have a certain distance requirement
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between the streets. The roof top units and the screen walls were reviewed. It was suggested to
install a 3’ tall wall at the base of the Prestwick side of the mound and to change the proposed fir
trees on the mound with Green Giant Arborvitae as they will be a better screen than the proposed
fir tree. It was suggested to further revise the landscape plan to provide a definitive design of the
buffer mound that includes better landscape materials for screening on the mound with irrigation
and the inclusion of a 3’ tall retaining wall and drainage on the north side for to allow for a
higher mound. This should also be constructed first to provide the residents screening. Mr. Jatsek
will have to look at the budget to see if a retaining wall can be installed on for the mound and
whether it requires going on to neighboring properties. The traffic study was questioned as it was
a 4 page memo and not the normal detailed traffic study the commission has received in the past
from other developers and expected to receive. Mr. Kevin Westbrooks, GPD Group, explained
the methodology used to determine the traffic counts generated by the development and that
ODOT does not have a suburban category for traffic counts and they are either urban (city
streets) or rural (county roads, state routes). The ODOT Safety website was used to locate crash
reports, which only showed one crash being reported. According to the residents there are more
crashes, which Mr. Westbrooks stated there could be others but only one of them was reported
and counted in the study. The study was created based on the level of the request GPD Group
received from the applicant.
The Chairman mentioned his dislike of the rooftop decks which are only found in Crocker Park
which is a mixed use development versus this residential area which sets a negative precedent, he
does not like the loop road, and the location of a transformer in regards to traffic safety. He
stated the item should be tabled as there are still items to be adjusted such as the architectural
concerns with how modern the buildings look, traffic, revised mounding (that is in scale and not
drawn with an exaggerated appearance as it currently is), and the landscaped buffer with a
retaining wall for the mound.
Motion: Mr. DiCarlo moved, seconded by Mrs. Appel to table the Hillsborough Townhomes
Development Plan to the February 4, 2019 meeting.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Appel, DiCarlo
Nays: None, motion carried
MISCELLANEOUS
None
ADJOURNMENT
Meeting adjourned at 10:50 p.m. The next regular meeting is scheduled for Monday, February 4,
2019, in the Westlake City Hall Council Chambers.
Brad Lamb
_______________________________
Chairman Brad Lamb
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Nicolette Sackman
____________________________________
Nicolette Sackman, MMC
Clerk of Commissions

Approved:

February 11, 2019
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